## RESOLUTION NO. 5563-21

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF TUALATIN AND WASHINGTON COUNTY FOR PROVISION OF A MENTAL HEALTH RESPONSE TEAM CRISIS CLINICIAN

WHEREAS, ORS 190.110 et seq., authorizes the City to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements with other government entities; and

WHEREAS, The Washington County MHRT is a collaboration between law enforcement and behavioral health crisis services, which consist of co-locating contracted crisis mental health clinicians with a team of law enforcement officers to respond to mental health emergencies dispatched by the Washington County Consolidated Communications Agency (911) and through coordination with the Washington County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Washington County, acting through its Department of Health and Human Services, will provide one crisis mental health clinician on the Washington County Mental Health Response Team (MHRT) to be paired with the Cities of Tualatin, Tigard, Sherwood, and King City;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

**Section 1.** The City Manager is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Tualatin and Washington County for provision of a Mental Health Response Team Crisis Clinician.

CITY OF THALATIN ODECON

**Section 2.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 26th day of JULY, 2021.

	CITY OF TOALATIN, OREGON
	BY Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM	ATTEST:
BY City Attorney	BY City Recorder